

# County of Santa Cruz

#### DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060-4070 (831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123

AGENDA: AUGUST 22, 2000

August 10, 2000

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: AUTHORIZATION FOR ADDITIONAL STREET LIGHTING

IN COUNTY SERVICE AREA NO. 9, ZONE "A"

GARDEN STREET, 1 ST SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT

#### Members of the Board:

Public Works has received a request from residents of Garden Street for installation of eight street lights, two with shields. A poll of property owners in the immediate area indicated support for these installations. The area is within Zone "A." Copies of the property owners' petition and maps showing the location of the proposed lights are attached.

Supervisor Beautz has been contacted by Public Works and is in favor of these installations. A copy of our correspondence to this effect is attached for your information.

Pacific Gas and Electric Company advises that installation is feasible at these locations. The cost will be \$10.87 per month per 70-watt, high pressure sodium vapor fixture. Shields will cost approximately \$250.00 each. Funds are available for these additional costs.

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

1. Authorize the installation of eight street lights, two with shields, at the locations described.

2. Direct the Clerk of the Board to submit authorization for installation to Pacific Gas and Electric Company.

Yours truly,

THOMAS L. BOLICH

Acting Director of Public Works

GG:mg

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL,:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Pacific Gas & Electric

**Public Works** 

# **COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ**

0353

#### INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: 7/18/2000

TO: SUPERVISOR JAN BEAUTZ

FROM: PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

SUBJECT: RESIDENTIAL STREET LIGHT REQUEST

This is to advise you of a residential street light request which was received from your Supervisorial District and is being processed by this office. An installation petition has already been circulated in the neighborhood.

REQUESTED BY:

NAME: DEBRA HEAVENS
ADDRESS: 3605 GARDEN ST. PHONE: (831) 464 - 69 36

LOCATION:

See attached vicinity map) (THOMPSON AVE. TO 38th AVE.)

The installation is feasible and is within the Residential Lighting Zone "A" of County Service Area No. 9. If you concur with the request, please indicate and forward to this office. I will request the Board of Supervisors' official authorization for the installation by P. G. & E.

ACTING Director of Public Works

Attachment

ster GG

Copy to: CSA Administration

CSA9AREO.DOC

RN

## PETITION

#### FOR INSTALLATION OF STREET LIGHTING

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS County of Santa Cruz Santa Cruz, California

The undersigned, by their signatures hereon, DO HEREBY REPRESENT, PETITION, AND REQUEST as follows:

- 1. That street lighting be installed within the boundaries shown upon the attached map.
- 2. That they are residents or property owners within the boundaries of the area in which street lighting is to be installed.

Date	Signature and residence address	Resident/Property Owner	Assessor's Parcel Numbe:
2-20-200	3605 Garden St.	Dush and here	(131-112.13
2/20/00	Jul Williams	RESIDENT	031-112-13
= 1 71100	Hay juhmand	The severy come	031-117-16
2/2//00	Sandy Lilly	property owner	031-161-14
2-20-00	Denise Thompson		1031-161-17
2-21-00	Melody Callero Western Design Ave	(Business) (Business)	231-161-25
	Santa Cruz CA 95062		
2-1-00	Henry V Menezer 3529 GARDEN ST 95042	RESIDENT DWNER	531-112-05
2.24.2	EMMA PERRY 3604 GARDEN St 95062	property owner	031-161-15
7-25-80	Sonti Cruz CA. 95062	. /	031-112-12

### PETITION

#### FOR INSTALLATION OF STREET LIGHTING

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS County of Santa Cruz Santa Cruz, California

The undersigned, by their signatures hereon, DO HEREBY REPRESENT, PETITION, AND REQUEST as follows:

- 1. That street lighting be installed within the boundaries shown upon the attached map,
- 2. That they are residents or property owners within the boundaries of the area in which street lighting is to be installed.

Dat:e	Signature and residence address	Resident/Property Owner	Assessor's Parcel Number
2-21-00	Evon Mcalya	t_do_79	<b>-</b> \a
	3601 Garden St		
2-23-2000	relecca f. Ott.	LEGECC-1 OTT	15
_	3611 SheDEN	property owner	
	SINTA CLUZ C1 95062		
2-13-00	Dem s Stanna Balance	Vesichat	031-112.4
	( Namiconne W)		
	Kirk & Shelly Gager	property own	*1
	3535 barren St. S.C. 92	60(n)	
1-23	PAUL Pelkey	Dop-ound	
	3609 GARDEN 51	, ,	
2-23	1 Bart Spills	YESI chad B-SINESS	031-161-20
0/	3570, Garden St	,	± 1
2/24	Richard M. Ware of Homen	- Frederic CUNT	- 63
	3755 Garden 3	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	A 9
2/24	If The	residut:	031.722-04
(1)	37/+3 GHIZDEN ST. SHATH CRE	( Z	
	CH 95862	-	



